

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR,

in Her Capacity as Executor of the Estate
of Thea Clara Spyer, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CITIZENS FOR
RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN
WASHINGTON ON THE MERITS IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENT EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR

Alan B. Morrison

Counsel of Record

GEORGE WASHINGTON

UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL

2000 H Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20052

(202) 994-7120

alanbmorrison@gmail.com

Anne L. Weismann

Melanie Sloan

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY

AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON

1400 Eye Street, N.W., Suite 450

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 408-5565

aweismann@citizensforethics.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: February 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. DOMA’S DEFINITIONS OF “MARRIAGE” AND “SPOUSE” SERIOUSLY UNDERMINE A SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF FEDERAL ETHICS LAWS.....	5
II. DOMA FRUSTRATES SIGNIFICANT ANTI- AVOIDANCE PROVISIONS OF THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE.....	12
III. DOMA FRUSTRATES VARIOUS PROTECTIONS FOR CREDITORS IN THE BANKRUPTCY CODE	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Arrowsmith v. Commissioner,
344 U.S. 6 (1952) 19-20

Dean v. Veterans Administration,
51 F.R.D. 83 (N.D. Ohio 1993)..... 5

*Commonwealth of Massachusetts v.
Department of Health & Human Services*,
682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012) 2

Golinski v. Office of Personnel Management,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 2, 3

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) 3

STATUTES

1 U.S.C. § 7 1, 3

2 U.S.C. § 31-2(a) 9

2 U.S.C. § 352(2)(C) 10

5 U.S.C. App. 4 §§ 102(e)(1)(A)-(D) 6

5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 103..... 6

5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 103(l) 6

5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 109(16)	5
5 U.S.C. App. 4 § 501(c).....	1, 7
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(7).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 3110(a)(3).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 3110(b)	7
5 U.S.C. § 7342(a)(1)(G).....	10
5 U.S.C. § 7342(b)(2).....	10
7 U.S.C. § 2012(n).....	18
7 U.S.C. § 2014(c)	18
10 U.S.C. § 1787(a)	11
11 U.S.C. § 101(14A)(A)(i)	21
11 U.S.C. § 302(a)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 302(b)	21
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(2).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 522(d).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(15).....	22

11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(2).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 707.....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1322(d)	23
18 U.S.C. § 115(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 115(c)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. § 208(a)	10, 11
26 U.S.C. § 23.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 23(b)(1).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 23(d)(1)(C).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 23(h).....	16
26 U.S.C. § 32.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 32(d)	18
26 U.S.C. § 63(c)(2)(C)	14
26 U.S.C. § 63(c)(6)(A)	14
26 U.S.C. § 267.....	15
26 U.S.C. § 267(a)(1).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 267(c)(4)	15
26 U.S.C. § 1041.....	16

26 U.S.C. § 1041(a)(1).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 1041(a)(2).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 4941	17
26 U.S.C. § 4946(a)(1)(D).....	17
26 U.S.C. § 4946(d)	17
26 U.S.C. § 9035	10
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(4).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 455(c)	9
28 U.S.C. § 631	8
28 U.S.C. § 631(b)(4).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 3301(5)	25
28 U.S.C. § 3301(5)(A)(i).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 3304	25
28 U.S.C. § 3305	25
29 U.S.C. § 432(a)(1).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1055(c)(2)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1056(d).....	22

29 U.S.C. § 1056(d)(3).....	22
31 U.S.C. § 1353(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 290b(j)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300e-17(b)(4)	7
42 U.S.C. § 601.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 607.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(v).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(n)	18
42 U.S.C. § 8622(5)	18
42 U.S.C. § 8624(b)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

142 Cong. Rec. H7488 (July 12, 1996)	19
142 Cong. Rec. S10103 (Sept. 10, 1996).....	19
142 Cong. Rec. S10111 (Sept. 10, 1996).....	19
Ethics in Government Act, Pub. L. No. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1824	5
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996)	19

Manual Guide – Human Resources Management Manual CDC Chapter 310-1, § IV A (Jan. 20, 1998)	8
Manual Guide – Human Resources Management Manual CDC Chapter 310-1, § IV C (Jan. 20, 1998)	8
Patricia A. Cain of Santa Clara Law School, <i>DOMA and the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 84 Chi. - Kent L. Rev. 481 (2009).....	12
S. Rep. No. 95-170, at 31 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4216.....	5
S. Rep. No. 112-244 (2012)	6
Theodore P. Seto, <i>The Unintended Tax Advantages of Gay Marriage</i> , 65 Wash. & Lee L. Rev 1529, 1573 (2008).....	17
Jackie Gardina, <i>The Defense of Marriage Act, Same-Sex Relationships and the Bankruptcy Code</i> , (Vt. L. Sch. Faculty Working Paper No. 04-12, 2011) <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=1850926	20
